GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO:220
ANSWERED ON:23.08.2013

SETTING UP OF MEDICAL COLLEGES
Bansal Shri Pawan Kumar;Bhujbal Shri Sameer

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Government and private medical, dental and pharmacy degree colleges in the country along with the number of seats therein at various levels, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to increase the number of seats in the existing medical, dental and pharmacy degree colleges across the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the norms/criteria being complied fot the purpose, State/UT-wise;

(d) whether the Government has set any target to establish new medical, dental and pharmacy degree colleges, particularly in the unserved remote, tribal and backward areas of the country during the next few years; and

(e) if so, the details thereof, State/UTwise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABIAZAD)
(a)to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.220 FOR 23RD AUGUST, 2013

(a) The state/UT-wise details of number of Government and private medical, dental and pharmacy degree colleges indicating intake capacity are at Annexure I lland lll respectively.

(b)&(c): To mitigate the shortage of allopathic doctors in the country, the government is keen to increase the intake capacity in existing medical colleges of the country. However, there is no such proposal in respect of dental and pharmacy colleges. The norms/criteria laid down in relevant statutes are adhered to while granting permission for increase in the intake capacity in these colleges.

(d) & (e) No specific targets have been set for establishment of new medical, dental and pharmacy degree colleges in next few years.
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